

No. 17-10792-GG

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CONRAAD L. HOEVER,

*Plaintiff - Appellee - Cross
Appellant,*

v.

R. MARKS, ET AL.,

*Defendants – Appellants – Cross
Appellees.*

CROSS-APPELLEES' EN BANC ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:13-cv-549

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
JAMES PERCIVAL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
EVAN EZRAY
Deputy Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT9

THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT BARS HOEVER FROM RECOVERING PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THIS CASE9

A. Section 3626(a)(1) bars punitive damages in this case.....10

1. Section 3626 (a)(1)’s limitations apply here.....11

i. Prisoner suits like this one count as “civil action[s] with respect to prison conditions”12

ii. Section 3626(a)(1) applies to claims for punitive damages15

2. Section 3626(a)(1) bars punitive damages in cases of this kind.....17

3. Section 3626(a)(1)’s limitations bar the recovery of punitive damages on the facts of this case.....31

B. Construed in light of Section 3626(a)(1), Section 1997e(e) does not bar punitive damages for constitutional claims, including First Amendment claims, without a prior showing of physical injury or the commission of a sexual act.....32

1. Section 1997e(e) applies to First Amendment claims33

2. Section 1997e(e) neither authorizes nor bars recovery of

punitive damages.....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 637 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 204 F. App'x 778 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Anderson v. Singletary</i> , 111 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	17
<i>Benton v. Rousseau</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (M.D. Fla. 2013)	30
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 206 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2000)	13, 15
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015)	25, 32, 40, 43
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	22, 35, 36, 39
<i>Carter v. Allen</i> , 940 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2019)	32, 41, 42, 43
<i>Castano v. Neb. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 201 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Colbin v. McDougall</i> , 62 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	26, 43
<i>Dawes v. Walker</i> , 239 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Dupree v. Palmer</i> , 284 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Farella v. Hockaday</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Ill. 2004)	24
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed'n Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 859 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Flaherty v. Coughlin</i> , 713 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1983)	26

<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. of Ga. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	36, 37
<i>Freeman v. Francis</i> , 196 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Higginbottom v. Carter</i> , 223 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Hoever v. Andrews</i> , No. 4:14-cv-274, 2015 WL 10987077 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2015).....	2
<i>Hoever v. Andrews</i> , No. 4:14CV274-MW/CAS, 2014 WL 11429306 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 12, 2014).....	26
<i>Hoever v. Bockelman</i> , No. 4:14-cv-275, 2014 WL 3819174 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2014).....	2
<i>Hoever v. Buss</i> , No. 5:11-cv-254, 2013 WL 5814492 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2013).....	3
<i>Hoever v. Caper</i> , No. 4:14-cv-273, 2014 WL 6674490 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2014).....	2
<i>Hoever v. Carraway</i> , 815 F. App’x 465 (11th Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Hoever v. Carraway</i> , 977 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Hoever v. Crews</i> , No. 4:13-cv-73, 2014 WL 1687011 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2014).....	2
<i>Hoever v. Jones</i> , No. 14-cv-62096, 2015 WL 13827139 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2015).....	1, 2
<i>Hoever v. State</i> , 77 So. 3d 1274 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	1
<i>Hoever v. United States</i> , No. 14-cv-62096, 2015 WL 13827129 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2015)	1, 2
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	23
<i>Hudson v. Singleton</i> , No. CV602-137, 2006 WL 839339 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 27, 2006).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)	passim

<i>Key v. Kight</i> , No. 6:14-cv-39, 2017 WL 915133 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 8, 2017)	30
<i>Key v. Kight</i> 2017 WL 1128601 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2017)	30
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	10, 28
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	19
<i>Lawrence v. Goord</i> , 304 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	20, 36, 37, 38
<i>Phelps v. Kapnolas</i> , 308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	9, 13
<i>Rowe v. Shake</i> , 196 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007)	5, 16, 35
<i>Smith v. Zachary</i> , 255 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 928 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Vaughn v. Cambria Cty. Prison</i> , No. 3:16-cv-249, 2016 WL 10704516 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 16, 2016).....	15
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1).....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)(A).....	10, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(2).....	12, 13, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(7).....	11, 15, 16, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(9).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985	3
42 U.S.C § 1997e(a).....	9, 42
42 U.S.C § 1997e(e).....	passim
Fla. Stat. § 800.04(5)(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 800.04(5)(c)2	1
Pub. L. No. 104–134, 110 Stat 1321 (1996).....	23

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S7498–01	25
John Boston, <i>The Prison Litigation Reform Act: The New Face of Court Stripping</i> , 67 Brook. L. Rev. 429 (2001).....	41
Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998)	23
